# **EBSCO Stacks Accessibility Conformance Report**

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Stacks

**Report Date:** 04/30/2020

**Product Description:** 

Contact Information: Robert Smith (accessibility@ebsco.com), Accessibility Platform Product

Manager

**Notes:** 

Evaluation Methods Used: Manual and automated testing (axe). VoiceOver on Mac OS.

#### **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No )
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes)
	Level AA (Yes)
	Level AAA (No )
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes )

<sup>&</sup>quot;Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT	(No )
products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)	(NO)

#### **Terms**

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

#### WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:

- EN 301 549: Chapter 9 Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation
- Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the <a href="https://www.wcag.gov/

## **Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.1.1 (Web)		
• 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		Some images are missing a text alternative
<ul> <li>11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports with	- Stacks logo within admin module
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	exceptions	- How to images in the help center
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	exceptions	- Slider link in template site
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.1 (Web)		
• 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		It is possible to add audio or video content using the
• 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	content management system, but it is up to a content
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	veb. Supports	author to ensure the content is compliant
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		addition to crisure the content is compliant
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.2.2 (Web)  10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)  11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Help center videos have captions, but posted webinar videos do not It is possible to add video content using the content management system, but it is up to a content author to ensure the content is captioned
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.2.3 (Web)  • 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.8.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Audio descriptions are not supported unless a content creator embeds a third party player that supports audio descriptions. Otherwise, nothing in the system prevents content creators from meeting this criterion.
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.3.1 (Web)  • 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Admin dashboard tiles do not have list or heading semantics Some page content not contained by landmarks in admin module; UI template; help center

Page **5** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		There are some empty headings and some headings
• 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)		that skip levels in the UI template; help center
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.2 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)		
<ul> <li>11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	web. Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.3 (Web)	Web: Supports with	The WYSIWYG how to on the help center uses sensory
• 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)	exceptions	characteristics to describe how to add anchor links
• 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)		characteristics to describe now to add antitior links
• 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li></ul>		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.1 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports with	Color alone is used to indicate links in the default state
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	exceptions	within the administrative module; help center
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.2 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
<ul><li>11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li></ul>	Web: Not Applicable	There is no auto playing audio content
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		There is no auto-playing audio content
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li></ul>		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.1.1 (Web)  10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Drag and drop functionality for admin dashboard tiles does not work with keyboard Menus within UI template and help center do not work with keyboard Accordions (search filters) in UI template do not work with keyboard Carousel has hover info only available to mouse users
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.2.1.2 (Web)  10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)  11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	
2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.1.4 (Web)  • 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	There are no single character shortcuts

Page **8** of **26** 

Critoria	Conformance Level	Pomarks and Evalanations
<ul> <li>Criteria</li> <li>11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> <li>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)</li> <li>Also applies to: <ul> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Web: Supports with exceptions	Sessions in the administrative module may expire without warning the user
<ul> <li>10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	There is no auto-updating content. Content creators must ensure this criterion is met for custom pages.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.3.1 (Web)		
• 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)		
<ul> <li>11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)	Mah. Supports	There is no flashing content
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports	There is no hashing content
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)		
Also applies to:		A mechanism exists to skip to main content and other
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.1 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Supports with	features in the UI template. A similar function does not
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	exceptions	exist for the help center
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs		
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)		
Also applies to:	Web: Supports	
EN 301 549 Criteria		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 9.2.4.2 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.3 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports with	Style editor button appears visually toward the top of
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	exceptions	the page, but is toward the end of the focus order
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.4 (Web)	Web: Supports	
<ul> <li>10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
• 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
	Comormance Level	Nemarks and Explanations
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.1 (Web)		
• 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)		
• 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)	Web: Supports	There are no path-based gestures
• 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.2 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>	Mala Coma anta	
<ul> <li>11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	
• 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only)	İ	
Also applies to:	Web: Supports	
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.5.3 (Web)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.2.5.4 (Web)  • 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)  • 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not applicable	
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.1.1 (Web)  10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)  11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Leve	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.1 (Web)  10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)  11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)  Also applies to:  EN 301 549 Criteria  9.3.2.2 (Web)  10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)  11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)  11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.3.1 (Web) 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Unnecessary live announcements interfere with "No results" found message in UI search template Login form does not identify incorrect input

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.2 (Web)		Title attribute used to identify required fields in admin module may be unreliable for certain assistive technology
• 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)		
• 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports with	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	exceptions	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.4.1.1 (Web)	Web: Supports with	There are duplicate IDs on certain elements in the
• 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)	exceptions	admin module; UI template; help center
• 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
• 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.4.1.2 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Not required</li> </ul>	Web: Supports with	Style editor link has a name, but it is hidden from
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	exceptions	assistive technology
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		

## **Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.4 (Web)	Web: Not applicable	
<ul> <li>10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.2.5 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		Audio descriptions are not supported without embedding a third party video player
<ul> <li>11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)	Mah. Not Supported	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Not Supported	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 602.3 (Support Docs)		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.3.4 (Web)		
• 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)	Web: Supports	Note that it is possible for content creators to override
<ul> <li>11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	web: Supports	orientation. This is not recommended.
• 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)		orientation. This is not recommended.
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  • 9.1.3.5 (Web)  • 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)  • 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)  • 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)  • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 12.1.2 (Product Docs)  • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports with exceptions	Login form has proper purpose identified, other form fields may not
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.1.4.3 (Web)  10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)  11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508  501 (Web)(Software)  504.2 (Authoring Tool)  602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports with exceptions	Text on the admin module edit pages has insufficient contrast Search box and button for help center have insufficient contrast Search button in UI template has insufficient contrast. Skip to main content link has a transparent background that can lead to insufficient contrast with certain background colors
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria • 9.1.4.4 (Web) • 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) • 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) • 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) • 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Web: Supports with exceptions	All content and functionality works at 200% zoom. However, zooming and scaling (pinch to zoom) is disabled for admin module

Page **18** of **26** 

Criteria	Conformance Leve	Remarks and Explanations
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
<ul><li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
Revised Section 508		
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li></ul>		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
.5 Images of Text (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.5 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
• 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)		
<ul> <li>11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.10 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	Front end UI and admin module have a responsive
<ul> <li>11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>		design
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply  .11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only)	Web: Supports with	The drag icon on the admin dashboard tiles has

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.11 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.12 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	
• 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.1.4.13 (Web)		
• 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)		
• 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)	Web: Supports	
• 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:	web. Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.5 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.2.4.6 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	Web. Supports	
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)		Admin module (tiles pages, edit pages) generally
Also applies to:		missing visible focus
EN 301 549 Criteria		Help center is missing focus for many elements: top
• 9.2.4.7 (Web)	Web: Does not support	navigation, side navigation
<ul> <li>10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		UI template has components that do not have visible
<ul> <li>11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		focus (search box, carousel, tab module)
• 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
	Comormance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.1.2 (Web)		
<ul><li>10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)</li></ul>		
<ul> <li>11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		Content presented in languages other than the page language does not have a programmatic indication
<ul> <li>11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Does not support	
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>	Web. Does not support	
<ul><li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li></ul>		
<ul><li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li></ul>		
Revised Section 508		
<ul><li>501 (Web)(Software)</li></ul>		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.3 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	
<ul> <li>11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
• 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
<ul> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> </ul>		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.2.4 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> </ul>	Web: Supports	
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software		
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)		
<ul> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul>		
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)		
Also applies to:		
EN 301 549 Criteria		
• 9.3.3.3 (Web)		
<ul> <li>10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>		
• 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)	Web: Supports	
<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
• 12.1.2 (Product Docs)		
• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
Revised Section 508		
• 501 (Web)(Software)		
<ul> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> </ul>		
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:	учев. эцррогез	
EN 301 549 Criteria		

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul> <li>9.3.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software)</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only)  Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria  9.4.1.3 (Web)  10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)  11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)  11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply  11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)  12.1.2 (Product Docs)  12.2.4 (Support Docs)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Supports	

## **Revised Section 508 Report**

Notes:

**Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)** 

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports with exceptions	See relevant WCAG criteria above

## **Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	